
2004-11-03  IEEE C802.16e-04/415 

 

Project IEEE 802.16 Broadband Wireless Access Working Group <http://ieee802.org/16> 

Title SOFDMA PHY profile for Licensed bands at 2.3 and 2.5 GHz. 

Date 
Submitted 

2004-11-03 

Source(s) Philip Barber 

8302 Sebastian Inlet 

Frisco, TX 75035 

 

John Humbert 

Sprint 
6220 Sprint Parkway, MS KSOPHD0504 

Overland Park, KS 66223 

 

Voice: 972-365-6314 

mailto: pbarber@broadbandmobiletech.com 

 

 

Voice: 816-210-9611 

Fax: 913-794-4288  

mailto: John.J.Humbert@mail.sprint.com          

Re: IEEE P802.16e/D5-2004 

Abstract Additional  profiles for the SOFDMA PHY at 2.3 and 2.5 GHz.  

Purpose Define profiles that can be used in the 2.3 and  2.5 GHz band 

Notice This document has been prepared to assist IEEE 802.16. It is offered as a basis for discussion and is not binding on 
the contributing individual(s) or organization(s). The material in this document is subject to change in form and 
content after further study. The contributor(s) reserve(s) the right to add, amend or withdraw material contained 
herein. 

Release The contributor grants a free, irrevocable license to the IEEE to incorporate material contained in this contribution, 
and any modifications thereof, in the creation of an IEEE Standards publication; to copyright in the IEEE’s name 
any IEEE Standards publication even though it may include portions of this contribution; and at the IEEE’s sole 
discretion to permit others to reproduce in whole or in part the resulting IEEE Standards publication. The 
contributor also acknowledges and accepts that this contribution may be made public by IEEE 802.16. 

Patent 
Policy and 
Procedures 

The contributor is familiar with the IEEE 802.16 Patent Policy and Procedures 
<http://ieee802.org/16/ipr/patents/policy.html>, including the statement "IEEE standards may include the known 
use of patent(s), including patent applications, provided the IEEE receives assurance from the patent holder or 
applicant with respect to patents essential for compliance with both mandatory and optional portions of the 
standard." Early disclosure to the Working Group of patent information that might be relevant to the standard is 
essential to reduce the possibility for delays in the development process and increase the likelihood that the draft 
publication will be approved for publication. Please notify the Chair <mailto:chair@wirelessman.org> as early as 
possible, in written or electronic form, if patented technology (or technology under patent application) might be 
incorporated into a draft standard being developed within the IEEE 802.16 Working Group. The Chair will disclose 
this notification via the IEEE 802.16 web site <http://ieee802.org/16/ipr/patents/notices>. 

 

http://ieee802.org/16


2004-11-03  IEEE C802.16e-04/415 

 
 
Reason for Change 
The current version of 802.16e does not contain PHY profiles that address 
the necessary channel bandwidth and FFT sizes needed to support operator 
requirements in the 2.3 and 2.5 GHz. Bands.  
 
Proposed Text Changes 
 
12.4.3.11 WirelessMAN-OFDMA 5 MHz channel licensed-band PHY Profile 
 
Profile identifier: OFDMA_ProfP10. 
 
Systems implementing OFDMA_ProfP10 shall meet the minimum performance requirements listed in 
Table AAA: 
 
Table AAA —Minimum Performance requirements for OFDMA_ProfP10 
Capability Minimum Performance 
Channel bandwidth 5 MHz 
Operation mode Licensed band usage only 
FFTsize 512 
BER performance threshold, BER=10-6 (using all 
subchannels BS/SS) 
 
QPSK-1/2 
QPSK-3/4 
16QAM-1/2 
16QAM-3/4 
64QAM-2/3 (if 64-QAM supported) 
64QAM-3/4 (if 64-QAM supported) 
 
(Add to sensitivity 10*log10(NumberOfSub- 
ChannelsUsed/32) when using less subchannels 
in the BS Rx) 

 
 
 
≤ -85 dBm 
≤ -82 dBm 
≤ -78 dBm 
≤ -75 dBm 
≤ -71 dBm 
≤ -69 dBm 

Reference frequency tolerance 
BS 
SS to BS synchronization tolerance 

 
TBD 
TBD 

Frame duration code set {5} 
 



2004-11-03  IEEE C802.16e-04/415 

12.4.3.12 WirelessMAN-OFDMA 10 MHz channel licensed-band PHY Profile 
 
Profile identifier: OFDMA_ProfP11. 
 
Systems implementing OFDMA_ProfP11 shall meet the minimum performance requirements listed in 
Table BBB: 
 
Table BBB —Minimum Performance requirements for OFDMA_ProfP11 
Capability Minimum Performance 
Channel bandwidth 10 MHz 
Operation mode Licensed band usage only 
FFTsize 1024 
BER performance threshold, BER=10-6 (using all 
subchannels BS/SS) 
 
QPSK-1/2 
QPSK-3/4 
16QAM-1/2 
16QAM-3/4 
64QAM-2/3 (if 64-QAM supported) 
64QAM-3/4 (if 64-QAM supported) 
 
(Add to sensitivity 10*log10(NumberOfSub- 
ChannelsUsed/32) when using less subchannels 
in the BS Rx) 

 
 
 
≤ -82 dBm 
≤ -79 dBm 
≤ -75 dBm 
≤ -72 dBm 
≤ -68 dBm 
≤ -66 dBm 

Reference frequency tolerance 
BS 
SS to BS synchronization tolerance 

 
TBD 
TBD 

Frame duration code set {5} 
 



2004-11-03  IEEE C802.16e-04/415 

12.4.3.13 WirelessMAN-OFDMA 20 MHz channel licensed-band PHY Profile 
 
Profile identifier: OFDMA_ProfP12. 
 
Systems implementing OFDMA_ProfP12 shall meet the minimum performance requirements listed in 
Table CCC 
 
Table CCC —Minimum Performance requirements for OFDMA_ProfP12 

Capability Minimum Performance 
Channel bandwidth 20 MHz 
Operation mode Licensed band usage only 
FFTsize 2048 
BER performance threshold, BER=10-6 (using all 
subchannels BS/SS) 
 
QPSK-1/2 
QPSK-3/4 
16QAM-1/2 
16QAM-3/4 
64QAM-2/3 (if 64-QAM supported) 
64QAM-3/4 (if 64-QAM supported) 
 
(Add to sensitivity 10*log10(NumberOfSub- 
ChannelsUsed/32) when using less subchannels 
in the BS Rx) 

 
 
 
-79 dBm 
-76 dBm 
-72 dBm 
-69 dBm 
-65 dBm 
-63 dBm 
 

Reference frequency tolerance 
BS 
SS to BS synchronization tolerance 

 
TBD 
TBD  

Frame duration code set  {5} 
 
 


