Project	IEEE 802.16 Broadband Wireless Access Working Group < <u>http://ieee802.org/16</u> >			
Title	SOFDMA PHY profile for Licensed bands at 2.3 and 2.5 GHz.			
Date Submitted	2004-11-03			
Source(s)	Philip Barber 8302 Sebastian Inlet	Voice: 972-365-6314 mailto: pharber@broadbandmobiletech.com		
	Frisco, TX 75035			
	John Humbert	Voice: 816-210-9611		
	Sprint 6220 Sprint Parkway, MS KSOPHD0504	Fax: 913-794-4288 mailto: John.J.Humbert@mail.sprint.com		
	Overland Park, KS 66223			
Re:	IEEE P802.16e/D5-2004			
Abstract	Additional profiles for the SOFDMA PHY at 2.3 and 2.5 GHz.			
Purpose	Define profiles that can be used in the 2.3 and 2.5 GHz band			
Notice	This document has been prepared to assist IEEE 802.16. It is offered as a basis for discussion and is not binding on the contributing individual(s) or organization(s). The material in this document is subject to change in form and content after further study. The contributor(s) reserve(s) the right to add, amend or withdraw material contained herein			
Release	The contributor grants a free, irrevocable license to the IEEE to incorporate material contained in this contribution, and any modifications thereof, in the creation of an IEEE Standards publication; to copyright in the IEEE's name any IEEE Standards publication even though it may include portions of this contribution; and at the IEEE's sole discretion to permit others to reproduce in whole or in part the resulting IEEE Standards publication. The contributor also acknowledges and accepts that this contribution may be made public by IEEE 802.16			
Patent Policy and Procedures	The contributor is familiar with the IEEE 802.16 Patent Policy and Procedures < <u>http://ieee802.org/16/ipr/patents/policy.html</u> >, including the statement "IEEE standards may include the known use of patent(s), including patent applications, provided the IEEE receives assurance from the patent holder or applicant with respect to patents essential for compliance with both mandatory and optional portions of the standard." Early disclosure to the Working Group of patent information that might be relevant to the standard is essential to reduce the possibility for delays in the development process and increase the likelihood that the draft publication will be approved for publication. Please notify the Chair < <u>mailto:chair@wirelessman.org</u> > as early as possible, in written or electronic form, if patented technology (or technology under patent application) might be incorporated into a draft standard being developed within the IEEE 802.16 Working Group. The Chair will disclose this notification via the IEEE 802.16 web site < <u>http://ieee802.org/16/ipr/patents/notices</u> >.			

## Reason for Change

The current version of 802.16e does not contain PHY profiles that address the necessary channel bandwidth and FFT sizes needed to support operator requirements in the 2.3 and 2.5 GHz. Bands.

# Proposed Text Changes

## 12.4.3.11 WirelessMAN-OFDMA 5 MHz channel licensed-band PHY Profile

Profile identifier: OFDMA\_ProfP10.

Systems implementing OFDMA\_ProfP10 shall meet the minimum performance requirements listed in Table AAA:

Table AAA — Minimum Performance re	quirements for OFDMA_ProfP10
------------------------------------	------------------------------

Conshilty	Minimum Douformonoo
Channel bandwidth	5 MHz
Operation mode	Licensed band usage only
FFT <sub>size</sub>	512
BER performance threshold, BER=10-6 (using all	
subchannels BS/SS)	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
QPSK-1/2	$\leq$ -85 dBm
QPSK-3/4	$\leq$ -82 dBm
16QAM-1/2	$\leq$ -78 dBm
16QAM-3/4	≤ -75 dBm
64QAM-2/3 (if 64-QAM supported)	≤ -71 dBm
64QAM-3/4 (if 64-QAM supported)	$\leq$ -69 dBm
(Add to sensitivity 10*log10(NumberOfSub-	
ChannelsUsed/32) when using less subchannels	
in the BS Rx)	
Reference frequency tolerance	
BS	TBD
SS to BS synchronization tolerance	TBD
Frame duration code set	{5}

### 12.4.3.12 WirelessMAN-OFDMA 10 MHz channel licensed-band PHY Profile

Profile identifier: OFDMA\_ProfP11.

Systems implementing OFDMA\_ProfP11 shall meet the minimum performance requirements listed in Table BBB:

Table BBB –	-Minimum	Performance	requirements	for	OFDMA	ProfP11
					-	

Capability	Minimum Performance
Channel bandwidth	10 MHz
Operation mode	Licensed band usage only
FFT <sub>size</sub>	1024
BER performance threshold, BER=10-6 (using all subchannels BS/SS)	
QPSK-1/2 QPSK-3/4 16QAM-1/2 16QAM-3/4 64QAM-2/3 (if 64-QAM supported) 64QAM-3/4 (if 64-QAM supported) (Add to sensitivity 10*log10(NumberOfSub- ChannelsUsed/32) when using less subchannels in the BS Rx)	≤ -82 dBm ≤ -79 dBm ≤ -75 dBm ≤ -72 dBm ≤ -68 dBm ≤ -66 dBm
Reference frequency tolerance	
SS to BS synchronization tolerance	TBD
Frame duration code set	{5}

#### 12.4.3.13 WirelessMAN-OFDMA 20 MHz channel licensed-band PHY Profile

Profile identifier: OFDMA\_ProfP12.

Systems implementing OFDMA\_ProfP12 shall meet the minimum performance requirements listed in Table CCC

Table CCC —Mi	inimum Performance	e requirements	for OFDMA_	ProfP12
---------------	--------------------	----------------	------------	---------

Capability	Minimum Performance
Channel bandwidth	20 MHz
Operation mode	Licensed band usage only
FFT <sub>size</sub>	2048
BER performance threshold, BER=10-6 (using all	
subchannels BS/SS)	
QPSK-1/2 QPSK-3/4 16QAM-1/2 16QAM-3/4 64QAM-2/3 (if 64-QAM supported) 64QAM-3/4 (if 64-QAM supported) (Add to sensitivity 10*log10(NumberOfSub- ChannelsUsed/32) when using less subchannels in the BS Rx)	-79 dBm -76 dBm -72 dBm -69 dBm -65 dBm -63 dBm
Reference frequency tolerance	
BS	TBD
SS to BS synchronization tolerance	TBD
Frame duration code set	{5}